

No. 24-30272
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Anne White Hat; Ramon Mejía; Karen Savage; Sharon Lavigne; Harry Joseph; John Lambertson; Peter Aaslestad; Theda Larson Wright; Alberta Larson Stevens; Judith Larson Hernandez; RISE St. James; 350 New Orleans; Louisiana Bucket Brigade,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Elizabeth B. Murrill, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana; M. Bofill Duhé, in his official capacity as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office; Becket Breaux, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish,
Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, No. 6:20-cv-983
Honorable Robert R. Summerhays, U.S. District Judge, Presiding

ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
M. BOFILL DUHÉ

RALPH R. ALEXIS III (BAR NO. 02379)
GLENN B. ADAMS (BAR NO. 02316)
COREY D. MOLL (BAR NO. 34245)
PORTEOUS, HAINKEL & JOHNSON, LLP
704 Carondelet Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone 504-581-3838
E-mail: ralexis@phjlaw.com
E-mail: gadams@phjlaw.com
E-mail: cmoll@phjlaw.com

No. 24-30272
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Anne White Hat; Ramon Mejía; Karen Savage; Sharon Lavigne; Harry Joseph; John Lambertson; Peter Aaslestad; Theda Larson Wright; Alberta Larson Stevens; Judith Larson Hernandez; RISE St. James; 350 New Orleans; Louisiana Bucket Brigade,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Elizabeth B. Murrill, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana; M. Bofill Duhé, in his official capacity as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office; Becket Breaux, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish,
Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, No. 6:20-cv-983
Honorable Robert R. Summerhays, U.S. District Judge, Presiding

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background	2
B. Defendant-Appellee M. Bofill Duhé	5
C. The Expropriation and Trespass Proceeding Background	6
D. The Disavowal of Prosecution by Duhé; Passage of Statute of Limitations	8
E. Course of Proceedings	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
A. De Novo Review—Motion to Dismiss	13
B. De Novo Review—Motion for Summary Judgment	15
C. Mootness Can Be Raised At Any Time In the Proceedings	17
D. The Ruling of the District Court May Be Affirmed on Any Grounds Supported By The Record	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS PROCEEDING	18
A. General Principles.....	18
B. The Non-Arrestee Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.....	20
C. The Arrestee Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 251, 106 S. Ct. 2505 91 L.Ed 2d 202 (1986).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949, 173 L.Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	14
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190, 196 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352, 358 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007), 127 S.Ct 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-25, 106 S.Ct 2548, 91 L.Ed 2d 265 (1986)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 133 S. Ct. 1138, 185 L. Ed 2d 264 (2013)	19
<i>Friou v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 972, 974 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Gremillion v. Gulf Coast Catering Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 290, 292 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington, Texas, et al</i> , 16 F.4th 1159, 1162-63, (5th Cir. 2021).....	13, 15
<i>In Re Rebekah Gee et al</i> , 2019 WL 5274960 (5 th Cir. 2019) *8	19
<i>Kokesh v. Curlee</i> , 19-1372 (E.D. La. 10/24/2019) 422 F.Supp.3d 1124, 1132.....	<i>passim</i>

Kokesh v. Curlee, et al, Docket No. 19-cv-1372,
Rec. Doc. 18 (E.D. La. 4/30/2019) (Not reported in F.Supp.)27

Lauren C. ex rel Tracey K. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
904 F. 3d 363, 374 (5th Cir. 2018)18

Lugan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560-61, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).19

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986).....16

Miller v. Michaels Stores, Inc., 98 F. 4th 211 (5th Cir. 2012)15

Morgan v. Swanson, 659 F.3d 359, 370 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc)15

Morin v. Caire, 77 F.3d 116, 120 (5th Cir. 1996)13

Parkhurst v. Tabor, 569 F. 3d 861, 865 (8th Cir. 2009), quoting
Allen v. Wright, 468 U. S. 737, 750, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L. Ed. 2d 566 (1984)18

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43, 57 n. 18, 113
S.Ct. 2485, 125 L.Ed.2d 38 (1993) (citing *Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1,
114, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976) (per curiam)).....17

Sample v. Morrison, 406 F.3d 310, 312 (5th Cir. 2005).....17

Seals v. McBee, 898 F3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018) *rehearing denied*
by an equally divided court, 907 F. 3d 885 (5th Cir.)..... 10-11, 23, 25

Todd v. City of Natchitoches,
238 F.Supp.2d 793, 798 (U.S.D.C. W.D. La. 2002).....17

Topalain v. Ehrman, 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied,
506 U.S. 825, 113 S.Ct. 82, 121 L.Ed 2d 46 (1992).....15

Texas Midstream Gas Services, LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F. 3d 200, 204 (5th Cir. 2012)17

Louisiana

Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC v. 38.00 ACRES, More or Less located in St. Martin Parish, et al, 2020 WL 4001135 (3rd Cir. 2020), affirmed and remanded, 2020-01017 (La. 6/29/21); 320 So.3d 10548

Statutes

Federal Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56.....15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(f)..... 10, 13

U. S. Constitution

Article III..... *passim*

Louisiana Statutes and Articles

Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure

La. C. Cr. Proc. art. 618

Louisiana Revised Statutes

Louisiana Revised Statute 14:61..... *passim*

Louisiana Revised Statute 14:63.3.....3

Louisiana Revised Statute 14:108..... 24, 26

Louisiana Revised Statute 16:1.....8

Louisiana Constitution

Louisiana Const. of 1974, Art. V, § 26(B)8

Federal

42 U.S.C. §198324
